
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Friday 7 June 2024 

 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

email: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk  

  

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee, which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on 

Monday 17 June 2024 at 2.00pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 
 

 

To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Mark Walker (Vice-Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, 

Andrew Beaney, Adam Clements, Roger Faulkner, David Jackson, Rosie Pearson and 

Geoff Saul. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

To receive any Apologies for Absence from members of Sub-Committee. 

The quorum for the Sub-Committee is 4 members. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any Declarations of Interest from members of the Sub-Committee on any 
items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 – 12) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Tuesday 28 May 2024. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 13 – 38) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Pages  Application 

No. 

Address Planning Officer 

15-28 23/00147/FUL Furze Platts, Blenheim Park, 

Woodstock 

Sarah Hegerty 

29-38 23/03421/FUL Collicutt, Wilcote Riding, 

Finstock, Chipping Norton 

Stephanie Eldridge 

 

 

4.1   23/00147/FUL Furze Platts, Blenheim Park, Woodstock 

 

 

4.2   23/03421/FUL Collicutt, Wilcote Riding, Finstock, Chipping Norton 

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers (Pages 39 – 48) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

6.   Appeal Decisions Report  

There are no appeal decisions for the Sub-Committee to note at the meeting. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of a meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00pm on Tuesday 28 May 2024. 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper, Lidia Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Roger Faulkner 

David Jackson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Geoff Saul and Rosie Pearson. 

Officers: James Nelson (Principal Planner), Sarah Hegerty (Planning Officer), Phil Shaw 

(Business Manager, Development Management), Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer) and Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer).  

12 Election of Chair  

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Chair of the Council, opened the meeting and asked for 

nominations for Chair of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

Councillor Hugo Ashton proposed that Councillor Julian Cooper be elected as Chair of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2024-2025. This was seconded 

by Councillor David Jackson. With no other nominations made, the proposal was put to a 

vote and was unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Elect Councillor Julian Cooper as the Chair of the Sub-Committee for the municipal 

year 2024-2025. 

13 Appointment of Vice Chair  

Councillor Julian Cooper, Chair of the Sub-Committee, proposed that Councillor Mark 

Walker be appointed as Vice Chair and of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee for the 

municipal year 2024-2025. This was seconded by Councillor Geoff Saul. With no other 
nominations made, the proposal was put to a vote and was unanimously agreed by the Sub-

Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Appoint Councillor Mark Walker as Vice-Chair of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-

Committee for the municipal year 2024-2025. 

14 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adam Clements. Councillor Elizabeth 

Poskitt substituted for Councillor Adam Clements.  

Councillor Mark Walker was absent from the meeting. 

15 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received from Members of the Sub-Committee. 

16 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Hugo Ashton proposed that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 

8 April be approved by the Sub-Committee as a true and accurate record. This was seconded 

by Councillor Andrew Beaney, was put to a vote and was unanimously agreed by the Sub-

Committee. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

28/May2024 

 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 8 April 2024 as a true and 

accurate record. 

Councillor Andrew Beaney rose to ask if the Sub-Committee would place on the record their 

thanks to former Councillor Jeff Haine, for the work they did whilst serving on the Uplands 

Area Planning Sub-Committee. The proposition was unanimously agreed by the Sub-

Committee, and Democratic Services confirmed they would contact Mr. Haine to pass on the 
[...]
ney, was put to 

a vote, and was unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 
1. Approve the application in line with Officer recommendations, with suggested advisory 

note and additional addition to condition. 

19 24/00215/S73 Chalfont, 3 Wroslyn Road, Freeland  

Sarah Hegerty, Planning Officer, introduced the application for variation of Conditions 2 and 3 

of Planning Permission 22/02862/HHD, to allow design and material changes and to regularise 

the proposal and the clients Contractor has started to build the extensions different from the 

approved drawings. 

The Planning Officer provided a presentation to the Sub-Committee drawing attention to the 

following, along with the site photos: 

 The site was located in a residential area of Freeland and it was not in an area of 

special designated control;  

 The area was not typified with one specific house type or material however the 

neighbouring properties either side were both single or one and half storey bungalows 

which have both been extended in various ways including front extension and also 

raising of the roof;  

 The property was a detached single storey bungalow dwelling with a rear conservatory 

and was constructed of Buff brick and white render under a tile roof. The dwelling sits 

on a relatively large plot which was set back from the front of the plot by approx. 22m 

and has a staggered build line from the adjacent properties; 

 The proposed alterations were minor and were not considered to disrupt the 

dwelling's overall proportions or detract from the appearance of the streetscene;  

 The change in materials were to the rear and were still considered to be consistent 

with the overall appearance of the property;  

 Officers therefore considered the proposed acceptable in this regard. 

 

Page 5



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

28/May2024 

The representative of the applicant, Mr Griffins addressed the sub-committee on behalf of the 

applicant.  

 

The Planning Officer continued with their presentation, highlighting the following points: 

 Similar to previous applications, the impact on neighbouring amenities had been 

thoroughly assessed. The rear extension, closest to neighbouring properties (1 

Wroslyn Road and Pembroke House), extended an additional 51cm further into the 

amenity space without an increase in height;  

 Although this extension would be visible from within the neighbouring properties 

amenity spaces, officers did not believe it would have a detrimental impact in terms of 

being overbearing or loss of light, especially considering the single-story nature of the 

extension;  

 Given the staggered nature of the dwellings the front additions would not have an 

impact on the neighbouring properties;  

 As with the previous permission conditions have been applied to ensure the sill of the 

roof lights was 1.7m above finished floor level to ensure no overlooking from these 

windows. Also permitted development rights have been removed to ensure 

neighbouring amenity was maintained. 

 

The Chair invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the  

following points: 

 Members raised concerns over the close proximity to neighbours, the pitched roof and 

gables which would have an overbearing impact on neighbours, was overbearing and 

would affect the neighbours right to light and it was felt that the application should be 

refused. The Planner explained that the front extension gap was not increasing in 

height with no windows and was just slightly forward;  

 Members felt that the small changes did not warrant refusal and that the Officers 

recommendation was correct;  

 The Business Manager for Development Management reminded Members that they 

must assess what harms have been identified and that what has been built is not a 

material difference  

 

Councillor Rosie Pearson proposed that the application be approved, in line with Officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Geoff Saul and was put to a vote. There 

were 6 votes in favour, three votes against with no abstentions. The vote was carried. 
 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with Officer recommendations. 

 

20 24/00216/S73 Chalfont, 3 Wroslyn Road, Freeland  

Sarah Hegerty, Planning Officer, introduced the application for the variation of conditions 2 

and 3 of Planning Permission 22/02862/HHD to allow design and material changes, and to 

regularise the proposal and the clients The contractor had started to build extensions different 

from the approved drawings. 

The Planning Officer provided a presentation to the Sub-Committee drawing attention to the 

following along with the site photos: 

 The site was located in a residential area of Freeland and it was not in an area of 

special designated control;  

Page 6



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

28/May2024 

 The area was not typified with one specific house type or material, however the 

neighbouring properties either side were both single or one and half storey bungalows 

which have both been extended in various ways including front extension and also 

raising of the roof;  

 The property was a detached single storey bungalow dwelling with a rear conservatory, 

constructed of buff brick and white render under a tile roof. The dwelling sat on a 

relatively large plot which was set back from the front of the plot by approximately 22 

metres and had a staggered build line from the adjacent properties; 

 The proposed alterations were minor and were not considered to disrupt the 

dwelling's overall proportions or detract from the appearance of the street scene;  

 The change in materials were to the rear and were still considered to be consistent 

with the overall appearance of the property;  

 Officers therefore considered the proposed acceptable in such regard. 

 

The representative of the applicant, Mr Griffins addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the 

applicant.  

 

The Planning Officer continued with their presentation which clarified the following points: 

 Similar to previous applications, the impact on neighbouring amenities had been 

thoroughly assessed. The rear extension, closest to neighbouring properties (1 

Wroslyn Road and Pembroke House), extended an additional 51cm further into the 

amenity space without an increase in height;  

 Although this extension would be visible from within the neighbouring properties 

amenity spaces, officers did not believe it would have a detrimental impact in terms of 

being overbearing or loss of light, especially considering the single-story nature of the 

extension;  

 Given the staggered nature of the dwellings the front additions would not have an 

impact on the neighbouring properties;  

 As with the previous permission, conditions had been applied to ensure the sill of the 

rooflights was 1.7m above finished floor level to ensure no overlooking from these 

windows. Additionally, permitted development rights had been removed to ensure 

neighbouring amenity was maintained. 

 

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the  

following points: 

 Members raised concerns over the close proximity to neighbours, the pitched roof and 

gables which would have an overbearing impact on neighbours, was overbearing and 

would affect the neighbours right to light and it was felt that the application should be 

refused. The Planning Officer explained that the front extension gap was not increasing 

in height with no windows and was just slightly forward;  

 Other Members felt that the small changes did not warrant refusal and that the 

Officers recommendation was correct;  

 The Business Manager for Development Management reminded Members that they 

must assess what harms have been identified and that what has been built is not a 

material difference.  

 

Councillor Geoff Saul proposed that the application be approved, in line with Officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt and was put to a vote. 

There were 3 votes in favour, 4 votes against with 2 abstentions. The vote was not carried. 

 

Page 7



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

28/May2024 

 

Councillor Hugo Ashton proposed that the application be refused, in line with policies H6 and 

OS4. This was seconded by Councillor Lidia Arciszewska and was put to a vote. There were 

for 4 votes in favour, 4 votes against and 1 abstention. The Chair exercised their casting vote 

and voted in favour of the proposal. The vote was carried. 

 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application, in accordance with policies OS4 and H6 regarding the 

overbearing impact on the neighbouring properties. 

 

21 24/00686/FUL Land And Building (E) 439518 (N) 226211,Enstone Airfield North, Banbury 

Road, Enstone.  

James Nelson, Principal Planner, introduced the application for the erection of detached, single 

and two storey viewing/instruction facility, including associated offices for staff and flying 

school users, WC facilities and garage for fire and rescue vehicle. 

 

The Principal Planner provided a presentation to the Sub-Committee drawing attention to the 

following with the floor plans, site photos and landownership: 

 The application site did not lie within any areas of specially designated planning control 

and lies adjacent to a range of hangar/warehouse buildings associated with the use of 

the land as an active airfield. 

 The application was brought before Members due to a conflict between officer 

recommendation and the views of the Enstone Parish Council, who had objected to 

the application.  

 The scheme was a resubmission of application ref. 23/01569/FUL, which was 

withdrawn following deferral of the application at this Committee in December 2023. 

The red-line boundary has been amended to ensure that the entire site lies within the 

applicant's land ownership. Otherwise, the application is unchanged.  

 

Councillor Phillip Shaw addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the Enstone Parish Council 

against the application. 

 

Mr. Julian Ferguson-Dane addressed the Sub-Committee against the application. 

 

Mr Huw Mellor, the applicant’s agent addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the 

application. 

 

The Planning Officer explained further points within the report under sections 5.17 - 5.35 of 

the report. 

 

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the  

following points: 

 Members commented on the consent to have buildings on land and access with legal 

rights. The Principal Planner explained that the third party right of access was a civil 

legal matter and did not fall under planning considerations; 

 There was a query in terms of increase in flight noise and what weight the Committee 

had in terms of refusal on that basis. The Principal Planner suggested that the 

Committee should only consider the building application; 

 In regards to car parking, the Principal Planner referenced the slides and confirmed 

there was no objection from Highways Officers; 

Page 8



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

28/May2024 

 It was emphasised that one could not retrospectively impose conditions on the use of 

existing runways in considering this application. However, action could be taken via the 

previous application if a breach occurred. 

 

Councillor Geoff Saul proposed that the application be approved, in line with Officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt and was put to a vote. 

There were 7 votes in favour, 2 votes against with no abstentions. The vote was carried. 

  

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with Officer recommendations. 

22 24/00890/FUL Stonesfield Sports and Social Club, Field Close, Stonesfield.  

James Nelson, Principal Planner, introduced the application for the erection of 6 no. lighting 

columns with 6 no. floodlighting luminaires with associated works. 

The Principal Planner provided a presentation to the Sub-Committee drawing attention to the 

following and demonstrated in photos: 

 The application site comprised the western two of three existing hard surfaced tennis 

courts at Stonesfield Sports and Social Club as well as associated access and parking, 

which would be unaffected by the proposal. The courts lay in the eastern portion of 

the recreation ground and are partially enclosed by a bund and planting;  

 The application site laid within the Cotswolds National Landscape;.  

 The application followed the refusal of application ref. 23/02653/FUL at the Sub-

Committee in February 2024; 

 Design changes had been made in order to address the concerns of Members including; 

- Column height reduced from 8m to 6m; 

- Columns to reduced in diameter and to be stained in green; 

- Colour and intensity of lighting reduced from 4000 Kelvin (neutral white) to 3000 

Kelvin (warm white); and 

- Lighting report amended to demonstrate no light spill to nearby properties. 

 

Mr. Rob Sariano addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant. 

 

The Principal Planner explained further points within the report under sections 5.15-5.28. 

 
The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the  

following points: 

 

 Members commented that there were no objections from the Parish Council and due 

to the amendments from the last application it was felt it was not a difficult decision to 

approve the application as set out by Officers.  

 

Councillor Andrew Beaney proposed that the application be approved in line with Officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Rosie Pearson, was put to a vote. And 

was unanimously approved by the Sub-Committee. 

 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approv
[...]
stions and points of clarification to reach their decision.  

It was proposed that the mixed sum be provided as the Parish Council believed and that the 

“mixed” sum should be allocated to the community hub and could only be spent in Long 

Hanborough. 

 

Councillor Roger Faulkner proposed that the Sub-Committee agree the recommendation as 

listed on the original report. This was seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, was put to a 

vote, and was unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1.  Award the Section 106 funding as a “mixed” sum and allocated to the community hub 

that can only be spent in Long Hanborough. 

 

24 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers.  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was noted by the 

Sub-Committee. 

At the end of the agenda item, the Sub-Committee agreed unanimously that the meeting 

would continue in to a fourth hour, in accordance with Rule 10, Part 5A of the Constitution. 

 

 

 

Page 10



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

28/May2024 

25 Appeal Decisions Report  

The report giving details of Appeal Decisions was received and noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

The Meeting closed at 5.04pm. 

CHAIR 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  
UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Date: 17 June 2024 

 
 

REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER – DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Purpose: 
To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 
 
Recommendations: 
To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Business Manager. 
The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 
observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
 
All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 
excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 
defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        
                                                 
Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 
document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 
at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  
 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Pages Application Number Address Officer 
 

15 – 28  
 

23/00147/FUL Furze Platts Blenheim Park 
 

Sarah Hegerty 
 

29 – 38  
 

23/03421/FUL Collicutt Wilcote Riding 
 

Stephanie Eldridge 
 

Page 14



 
Application Number 23/00147/FUL 
Site Address Furze Platts 

Blenheim Park 
Woodstock 
Oxfordshire 
OX20 1HF  

Date 5 June 2024 
Officer Sarah Hegerty 
Officer Recommendations Approve 
Parish Blenheim Parish Council 
Grid Reference 443206 E       218406 N 
Committee Date 17 June 2024 
 
Location Map 
 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 
 
Application Details: 
Erection of a replacement estate House together with conversion of existing barn and outbuildings for 
ancillary use. Works to include new access drive through to existing courtyard, an outdoor pool and 
associated landscaping works. 
 

Page 15



Applicant Details: 
Blenheim Estate 
c/o Agent 
 
1 CONSULTATIONS 
 
OCC Rights of Way Field 
Officer 

I have no objections to the proposal subject to conditions.  

 
OCC Highways Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local Highways Authority, 

hereby notify the District Planning Authority that they do not object 
to the granting of planning permission.  

 
Env Health - Uplands I have no objection in principle. 

 
Contamination -While I have no major concerns in relation to the 
development, review of the historical maps we hold suggest that the 
site
[...]
 
pre-application work as the most appropriate site within the park in heritage terms for a new dwelling 
for this purpose." 
 
4 PLANNING POLICIES 
 
OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 
OS3NEW Prudent use of natural resources 
OS4NEW High quality design 
H6NEW Existing housing 
H2NEW Delivery of new homes 
EH11 Listed Buildings 
EH14 Registered historic parks and gardens 
EH16 Non designated heritage assets 
EH15 Scheduled ancient monuments 
EW9 Blenheim World Heritage Site 
DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

Page 18



NPPF 2023 
The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  
 
5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 
 
5.1 The application seeks permission for the erection of a replacement Estate House together with 
conversion of existing barn and outbuildings for ancillary use. Works to include new access drive 
through to existing courtyard, an outdoor pool and associated landscaping works. 
 
Background Information 
 
5.2 Furze Platt is situated to the north-west of Blenheim Palace and is located within the Grade I listed 
Historic Park and Garden and World Heritage Site.  The site also lies within the Wychwood Project 
Area. A public footpath passes along the northern boundary of the site, following the line of Akeman 
Street. Nearby to the site are the historical remains of two Scheduled monuments - the remains of 
Akeman Street (Roman Road) and a section of Grim's Ditch (Iron age earthworks). 
 
5.3 The Blenheim Palace gardens and park began in 1705, at the same time as the Palace's construction. 
The park was divided into two functional areas: a deer park to the south and agricultural areas to the 
north. The northern part featured several circular or triangular copses and plantations. This area 
supported sheep and cattle grazing, as well as arable land cultivation. By the mid-18th century, the area 
around Furze Platt was used for agriculture. A map from around 1730 shows a triangular plantation 
between Wootton
[...]
ment of the ancillary agricultural buildings will improve this area of the site and offer 
renewed life for the buildings ensuring their presence in this area of the park is continued. It also 
reinstates a historical residential presence in this area of the parkland which has been missing in recent 
years.  
 
Residential Amenities 
 
5.32 Given the Isolated location of the site there are no residential amenity impacts as a result of the 
proposals.  
 
Other Matters 
 
5.33 Within the ICOMOS comments the proposed use of solar slates on the cow barn was queried due 
to their limited lifespan. Whilst officers agree that their lifespan is shorter than that of standard roof 
coverings, however the proposed use on the ancillary cow barn building is consistent with the councils 
commitment to the Climate Emergency and is compliant with policy OS3 which states 
"All development proposals (including new buildings, conversions and the refurbishment of existing 
building stock) will be required to show consideration of the efficient and prudent use and management 
of natural resources." 
 
5.34 Given that the solar roof tiles form part of the application and are included on the plans, if in the 
future they were to be changed for something other than a like for like replacement, permission would 
have to be obtained as the development would not accord with the the approved plans. Therefore 
whilst the applicant suggested that this could be controlled by condition officers consider that this would 
not meet the tests of imposing a condition. 
 
Planning Balance and Conclusion  
 
5.35 While the principle of development is not compliant with the development plan, officers consider 
that a case has been made that the scheme is justified exception to policy in that it seeks to reuse 
historical agricultural buildings that are worthy of retention and renews the historical residential 
presence in this area of the parkland.  Officers consider that the benefits of the scheme are e
[...]
velopment
	23/00147/FUL
	23/03421/FUL

	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00pm on Monday 17 June 2024. 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Mark Walker (Vice-Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Hugo 

Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Adam Clements, Genny Early, Roger Faulkner, David Jackson and 

Geoff Saul. 

Officers: Andrew Brown (Business Manager, Democratic Services), Max Thompson (Senior 

Democratic Services Officer), Abby Fettes (Development Manager) and Sarah Hegerty 

(Planning Officer). 

Other Councillors in attendance:  Nil. 

26 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Rosie Pearson. 

Councillor Genny Early substituted for Councillor Rosie Pearson. 

27 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Julian Cooper stated they had previously met the applicant in relation to application 

23/00147/FUL (Furze Platts, Blenheim Park, Woodstock) when they were not a member of 

the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee, and that previous discussions did not preclude 

them for being present when considering the application. 

There were no other declarations of interest made by members of the Sub-Committee. 

28 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Julian Cooper advised of a clerical error contained within the minutes of the 

previous meeting relating to declarations of interest made at the meeting from themselves and 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, whereby they knew of the applicant’s agent (Mr. Huw Mellor) in 
relation to application 24/00686/FUL, and that it did not preclude them from participating in 

the consideration of the application. 

This was subsequently amended by Democratic Services. 

Councillor Julian Cooper proposed that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Tuesday 

28 May 2024, be agreed by the Sub-Committee as a true and accurate record. 

This was seconded by Councillor Roger Faulkner, was put to a vote, and was unanimously 

agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Tuesday 28 May 2024, as a true 

and accurate record. 

Max Thompson, Senior Democratic Services Officer, advised the Sub-Committee of the 

outcome of an action arising from the previous meeting. The Senior Democratic Services 

Officer advised they had received a written response from Mr. Jeff Haine, a previous member 

of the Council, in relation to the Sub-Committee placing on the record their thanks to former 

Councillor Jeff Haine, for the work they did whilst serving on the Uplands Area Planning Sub-

Committee. 

 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/June2024 

 

 Applications for Development  

30 23/00147/FUL Furze Platts, Blenheim Park, Woodstock  

Sarah Hegerty, Planning Officer, introduced the application, for the erection of a replacement 

estate House, together with the conversion of existing barn and outbuildings for ancillary use, 

works to include new access drive through to existing courtyard, an outdoor pool and 

associated landscaping works. 

Martin Leay and Francis Terry addressed the Sub-Committee as agents for the application. 

The Planning Officer continued with their presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 Local Plan Policies H2 and H6 – The Planning Officer stated that the policies were not 

applicable to the application as the proposed dwelling was not of relative scale to the 

existing site dwelling, and the proposed dwelling was a replacement dwelling not 

intended for the open market; 

 Location of the proposed dwelling – The Planning officer stated that the location was 

used for agriculture historically, and there was an existing farmhouse and buildings on 

site.  

 Security – The proposed dwelling was contained in a site within the Blenheim Estate 

and had linked implications for the intended resident and their family. The displaced 

residential use was relocating to a site which historically had a residential presence 

within the Blenheim Estate;  

 The application would ensure that a barn and cow barn would remain, so that a 

historic agricultural element would be retained within the site therefore providing a 

heritage benefit; 

 The benefits of the scheme were considered to outweigh the policy conflict. 

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 The location of the proposed dwelling – The Sub-Committee highlighted the 

importance of the location of the proposed dwelling contained within the Blenheim 

Estate and that the dwelling would be in keeping with existing design and usage; 

 Utilisation of the dwelling within the Estate – The Planning Officer confirmed there 

were no restrictions regarding lengths of time that the dwelling would be occupied 

throughout the year or if the Duke was not in residence;  

 Vehicular and Pedestrian Access – The Planning Officer confirmed that vehicular access 

would remain through Ditchley Gate, located to the north of the site, and that 

pedestrian access would be maintained owing to a public footpath contained adjacent 

to the site of the proposed dwelling; 

 Use of Solar Panels – Officers confirmed that the proposed dwelling would be inclusive 

of solar panels and would be permissible in conjunction with Policy OS3; 

 The high-quality report produced by Officers – The Chair of the Sub-Committee 

praised the work of Officers for bringing a sound report to the Sub-Committee for 

their consideration; 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/June2024 

 Adherence to Condition 10 of the application – Officers confirmed that Condition 10 

would apply to the whole site. 

Councillor Julian Cooper proposed that the application be approved, in line with officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor David Jackson, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

31 23/03421/FUL Collicutt, Wilcote Riding, Finstock, Chipping Norton  

The application was not considered by the Sub-Committee, owing to withdrawal by the 

applicant ahead of the meeting. 

32 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received, 

explained by Planning Officers, and noted by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee thanked Officers for their continuing work in light of an increase of 

applications being submitted for consideration. 

33 Appeal Decisions Report  

There were no appeal decisions for the Sub-Committee to note at the meeting. 

 

The meeting closed at 3.24pm. 

 

CHAIR 


